444 De Haro Street

LAW OFFICES OF S pem e s e o~ Suite 121
e - San Francisco, CA 94107
TOMMY A, CONNER Tel 415-621-3939

Fax 415-621-3999

February 3, 1998 "

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Point Installation and Sampling Report
3927 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

DPear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the Groundwater Sampling Installation and Sampling Report
prepared for Ruben Hausauer’s 3927 East 14th Street, Qakland, California site. This report
documents the installation of an additional groundwater monitoring well and the results of the
sroundwater monitoring petformed at the well. Groundwater monitoring was performed on 18
November 1997 by Artesian Environmental personnel. This report was prepared by Artesian
Environmental at the request of Ruben Hausauer.

If you have any questions or comments, please call either Artesian Environmental at
(510) 307-9943, or me at (415) 621-3939. Than you for your time and attention.

truly yours,

Tomny A. Conner
TAC:syr/Enclosure

cel State Water Resources Control Board (w/encl)
P. O. Box 944212
Sacramento. California 94244-2120

Regional Water Qualitn Control Board (w encly
ATTN: Fuel Leaks

2101 Webster Street. Suite 300

Oakland, CA 94612
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ARTESTAN ENVIRONMENTAL

January 30, 1998

Mr. Ruben Hausauer

¢/o The Law Offices of Tommy A. Conner
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121

San Francisco, California 94107

RE:  Groundwater Sampling Point Installation and Sampling Report
3927 East 14th Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Conner:

Artesian Environmental Consultants (Artesian) has been retained by Ruben Hausauer
(Client) to install and sample one groundwater monitoring well (HMW-4) in the down
gradient direction of a former underground storage tank (UST) at 3927 East 14th Street in
Oakland, California (Site) (Figures 1 and 2). The work was requested by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The work was authorized by the client
by a signed contract dated August 13, 1997.

BACKGROUND

The Hausauer site is presently occupied by New Genico, an auto repair facility. The site is
located in a commercial and residential area at 3927 East 14th Street at 40th Avenue in
Oakland, California. The site is at an elevation of approximately 30 feet above mean sca
level (MSL) in western Alameda County The Brooklyn Basin Tidal Channel is
approximately 3/4 mile to the south west. The site lies in a gently sloping plain dipping
south west towards San Francisco Bay. The Oakland Hills are located approximately

2 miles to the north east.

One 550 gallon UST was removed from beneath the sidewalk along 40th Avenue in
August 1996. Soil samples collected from beneath the UST contained up to 5,000
milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg) (equivalent to parts per million [ppm]) total
petroleumn hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo), 1,700 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), and 940 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-g). Groundwater samples collected from groundwater monitoring
well MW-1 (closest to the former UST )} contained 7,400 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
(equivalent to parts per billion [ppb]) TPH-g and 1,200 ppb benzene. The furthest
down gradient well (MW-2) contained 6,300 ppb TPH-g, 7,400 ppb TPH-d, 2,100
ppb TPH-mo and 170 ppb benzene. Several subsurface investigations have occurred
at the Hausauer site since September 1993. There are presently four groundwater
monitoring wells at the Hausauer site including the new groundwater sampling point.

An adjacent site ( Motor Partners siter Jocated southwest (cross-gradient) of the Hausauer
sties s reported o have petroleum impacted soil and groundw ater associated with two
former USTs located at 1234 30th Avenue, A 1.000 gallon gasohine UST and a 500
autlon waste ol UST were removed frony the site 1in October 19940 Soil samples collected
Irom hencath the USTs contawned up to 1.600 ppm TPH-¢ and 630 ppm TPH-d.

Crounds ater samples collected tiom Motor Partaers monitoring well MW-1 contained

229 Tewhsbury Svenue Point Richmond Calitomea U400 65103 3079947 AX (310 2322823
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ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

67,000 ppb TPH-g, 53,000 TPH-d, and 1,200 ppb benzene. There are presently four
groundwater monitoring wells at the Motor Partners site.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING POINT INSTALLATION

On November 18, 1997, Artesian drilled and installed one groundwater monitoring well
using a direct push technology (DPT) drill rig. A groundwater monitoring well
construction permit was obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency Water
Resource Section and an excavation permit was obtained from the City of Oakland Office
of Planning and Building. Underground utilities were located by Underground Service
Alert (USA) prior to drilling. Artesian provided additional limited magnetic and induction
line locating services to aid in Jocating other buried pipes and utilities prior to drilling.
Groundwater monitoring well HMW-4 is located approximately 250 feet in the down
gradient of the former UST and approximately 100 feet down gradient of groundwater
monitoring well HMW-2. Figure 2 shows the groundwater monitoring well locations.

The drilling was performed by Artesian, a California-licensed driller (C-57 624461).
Logging of soils encountered was performed by a geologist under the direct supervision of
a California Registered Geologist using the Untfied Soils Classification System (ASTM
D2488-90). The boring log and well completion diagram are attached. A copy of the well
installation permit, excavation permit and the State Department of Water Resources (DWR
Form 188) well registry are attached. Drill cuttings were placed in a labeled 5-gallon DOT
pail pending disposal.

Soil samples were collected continuously using a 4-foot drive sampler equipped with
polyethylene terephthalate glycol (PETG) liners for logging purposes. Soil samples were
screened for organic vapors in the field using a photoionization detector (PID). PID
readings are presented on the boring log. A soil sample was collected from immediately
above the current groundwater table for chemical analyses. The soil sample was stored in
a refrigerated environment and transported under chain-of-custody control to a California
state certified laboratory. Artesian’s standard operating procedures for groundwater
monitoring well installation, organic vapor screening and soil sampling are attached.

The boring was hand augured to 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) with a 6-inch diameter
auger, the remainder of the boring was drilled with DPT equipment to form a 2.2-inch
diameter boring from 5 to 19 feet bgs. Ten feet of prepack screen and 5 feet of riser were
lowered down the open borehole. The prepack screen is constructed of 1.6-inch outside
diameter (OD) and 0.60-inch inside diameter (ID) Schedule 40 PVC. The prepack screen
consists of 0.010-inch slotted PVC packed with Monterey No. 2/12 sand. The well riser
consist of 0.6-inch ID schedule 40 PVC. Additional sand was placed 1-foot above the
prepack and sealed with 2-feet of hydrated bentonite pellets, the remaining annulus was
sealed with neat cement and capped with a traffic rated, weather tight well box set in
concrete,

On December 00 1997, David L Contieras. a hicensed surveyor, surveyed the top of the
well casing tor HMW -4 as well as montoring wells HMW- 1 HMW -2 and HMW-3
within O O oot accurucy hornzontally and verticallv, The monitoring well survey map i
attached

229 Tewhsbury vvenue Pomt Richmond Caldfornie Y4200 (3103079943 TAX (3101 23222823



ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Groundwater monitoring well HMW-4 was developed on November 24, 1997 by surging,
followed by purging with a peristaltic pump. Development purge water was temporarily
stored on site in labeled 5-gallon DOT pail pending disposal.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

On November 26, 1997, Artesian measured depth to water from groundwater monitoring
weill I—IMW-4.(Groundwater monitoring wells HMW-1, HMW-2, and HMW-3 were
sampled by ATC Environmental on the same day,) The well was purged by pumping a
minimum of three well casing volumes of groundwater while pH, temperature, and
electrical conductivity were measured between each well casing volume. The well was
considered stabilized and ready for sampling when two subsequent measurements of these
three parameters were within 10% of each other. Groundwater samples were collected
using a peristaltic pump and new disposable polyethylene tubing, and decanted into labeled
bottles supplied by the laboratory. In order to reduce the loss of volatile hydrocarbons,
samples for TPH-g and BTEX analysis were dispensed from the bailer into labeled 40-
milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The VOA vials were filled completely,
leaving no head space. Groundwater samples collected for TPH-d and TPH-mo were
contained in labeled 950 milliliter amber bottles. The samples were stored in a refrigerated
environment and transported under chain-of-custody control to a California state certified
laboratory for the analyses requested. Artesian’s standard operating procedures for well
sampling are attached. Purge water was temporarily stored on site in labeled 5-gallon DOT
pails pending disposal.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Soil encountered in boring was generally brown silty clay from the concrete paved surface
to 7 feet bgs; gray silty clay from 7 to 9 feet bgs; gray, silty sand from 9 to 10 feet bgs;
gray, gravelly silty sand from 10 to 16 feet bgs; orange brown silty clay from 16 feet bgs
to total explored depth. See the attached Log of Boring for detailed soil descriptions.

Depth to water measured from the groundwater monitoring well HMW-4 on November
26,1997 was 7.42 feet. Depth to water measurements are presented on Table 1.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The soil sample collected during the driiling of groundwater monitoring well HMW-4 was
analyzed by McCampbell Analytical Inc. (McCampbell) of Pacheco, California, for TPH-g
and TPH-d and TPH-mo by EPA Method 8015M and Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) and
BTEX by EPA Method 8020. The groundwater samples collected from the new
groundwater monitoring well was analyzed by McCampbell for TPH-g and TPH-d and
TPH-mo by EPA Method 8015M and MTBE and BTEX by EPA Method 8020.

The sorl sample cotlected durmg the dinlling of groundw ater monnoring well HMW -4 was
teported by the laboratory 1o contam 29 ppm of an unknown hyvdrocarbon in the TPH-g
tange. 4 ppatob an unknown hvdrecarbon i the TPH-d tange. 0.070 ppm toluene and
019 ppm total \ylenes TPH-mo. benzene, et benzene and MTBE were not detected in
the ~otl ~sumple
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The groundwater sample collected from groundwater monitoring well HMW-4 contained
1,600 ppb of an unknown hydrocarbon in the TPH-g range, 400 ppb TPH-d, 4.2 ppb
benzene, 3.1 ppb toluene, 1.7 ppb ethyi benzene, and 5.9 ppb total xylenes. TPH-mo and
MTBE were not detected in the groundwater sample. Laboratory reports, quality
assurance forms, and the chain of custody records are attached. Laboratory analytical
results for sotl and groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2.

SUMMARY

One small diameter groundwater monitoring well was installed approximately 100 feet in
the approximate down gradient direction from monitoring well HMW-2. Laboratory
results of the groundwater sample collected from groundwater monitoring well HMW-4
during this sampling event indicate that groundwater approximately 250 feet the former
UST is impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons. No free product was observed in the
groundwater from HMW-4. Groundwater monitoring wells HMW-1, HMW-2, and
HMW-3 were sampled the same day by ATC Environmental. California Department of
Health Services Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water standards were
exceeded only for benzene in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well
HMW-4. Groundwater at the site is approximately 7.5 feet bgs.

LIMITATIONS

The authors and firm offer no assurance and assume no responsibility for site conditions
or activities which were beyond the scope of work requested by the client and referenced
in the introduction of this report. The compensation agreed to by the client and the firm
corresponds to the scope of work defined, with the associated limitations which are an
integral and important part of this report. This report was prepared with generally accepted
standards of environmental geological practice in California at the time this investigation
was performed. This investigation was conducted solely as a tool in assessing
environmental conditions of the soil and/or groundwater with respect to relative
hydrocarbon product contamination in the immediate vicinity of the former underground
storage tanks. No soil engineering or geotechnical recommendations are implied or should
be inferred.

Evaluation of the geological conditions at the site for the purpose of this investigation is
made from a hmited number of observation points. There may be variations in subsurface
conditions away from the sample points available. There are no representations,
warranties, or guarantees that the points selected for sampling are in any way
representative of the entire site. Data from this report reflects the sample conditions at
specific locations at a specific point in time. No other interpretations, representations,
warranties, guarantees, express or implied, are included or intended by this report.
Additional work, including further subsurface investigation, can reduce the inherent
uncertaintios assoctated with this tspe of imvestication.

This project imvolved hazardous or tovie compounds and there are certamn inherent risk
fuctors myohved (such as Imtations on laboratorsy or analvucal metheds or equipment,
vartations in subsurface condinons, and risks associated with specific analvsis not
requested by the chentis winch may adsersels attect the results of the project. even though
the services were performed wath such skl and care as are generally aceepted protessional
standards for the environmental geology protession
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ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

This report and all matters contained herein were prepared for the sole and exclusive
benefit of the client specified herein, and is intended only for the use of the client. Neither
all, nor any part of the contents of this report, or copy thereof, shall be used for any
purpose by anyone but the client specified herein. Any person or entity who obtains or
reads this report, or copy thereof, other than the client specified herein, expressly assumes
all risk of damages to himself or third person arising out of reliance thereon or use thereof
and waives the right to bring any action based on this report, directly or indirectly, and the
author shall have no liability to any such person or entity.

Sincerely,
Artesian Environmental Consultants

M Tafpbs A Jacobs/ ¢.1.G. #88

Project Geologist Certified Hydrogetdlogist

229 Tewhsbury Avenue  Pomt Richmond Caldornia 94801 (51013079942 FAX (35103 232-2823
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TABLES
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ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation
Hausauer Property
3927 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

TOC Groundwater
Well Date Elevation DTW Elevation
Number Measured (feet MSL) {feet) (feet MSL)
HMW-4 11/18/97 28.80 742 21.38

NOTES:

TOC  Top of Casing

MSL  Mean Sea Level

DTW  Depth to Water

Monitoring Well Surveyed 12/10/97

229 Towksbury Yvenue = Pomt Richunond  Califormia « Y2801 « e300y 2079943 « FAX (53]() 232-2823



ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA
Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation
Hausauer Property
3927 East 14th Street
Oakland, California
Soil Sample
Ethyl Total
Sample Date TPH-g TPH-d TPH-me Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
Number Sampled mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg Elg/Kg pe/L
HMW—@ 11/18/97  29% 14% <0.005 <0.005 0.070 <0.005 0.19 <0.25

2' s widaon c«,dﬁn, s &0 ondecafive o?gw Onfasiad (61

Groundwater Sample

Ethyl Total
Sample Date TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
Number  Sampled  ug/L pg/L pg/L ug/L ug/L pg/L ug/L pe/L
HMW-4  11/26/97 1,600% 400 <250 42 3.1 1.7 59 <62
MCL ns ns ns 1 150 700 1,750 ns
TPH-g Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline, analysis by EPA Method 8015M
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel, analysis by EPA Method 8015M
TPH-mo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil, analysis by EPA Method 8015M
mg/Kg milligrams per Kilogram (equivalent to ppm)
ung/t micrograms per liter (equivalent to ppb)
ns No Standard
MTBE Methyl tert-Buty! Ether, analysis by EPA Method 8020
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, and Total Xylenes, analysis by EPA Method 8020
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level Established by the State of California Department of

Health Services Water Quality Goals-Human Health and Welfare

220 Tewhsbury Avenue » Pomnt Richiotond, O\ « 93RGT « 5103 37-9938 « FAX 8]0 2322823
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FIGURES
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ATTACHMENTS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
51 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, CA 94545-2651
PHONE (510) 670-5575 ANDREAS GODFREY FAX (510)&78-5262
{510) 6705248 ALVIN KAN

I - DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR AFELICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
: E .
LOCATION OF ProfECT 40T five 27 ghreet PERMIT NUMBER =2 { W R 2.1
CA VN VPN WELL NUMBER )
APN

Californta Coordinates Source . Accuracy & fi
CCN _ ——— emeee
APN )
CLIENT

oben Wavsaver
Addmxs 22T Eagt AT Lt Phone
City (DG B eng) A Zip
APPLIL NT
N:.me f-keésa.s\ L NViranme nJeal

ardhe ‘2" 723'

229 ] = Fhone (ﬁ‘mz 3aT- ?‘M}
Clty e lLumto

TYPE OF PROIECT

Weli Construction . Geotechnical [avestigation
Cathodic Protection 2 gengral g
Water Supnly O Contaminanon o
Monitoring o Wehl Dastruction b}

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

New Domestic Replacement Domestic inl
Municipai [n] Imigzaton a
tndustrial u Other K
DRILEIMG METHOGE:
Mud Rotaty i Air Rptary 17 Auger n
Caple 0 Other X direct fust,
DRILLER'S LICENSE NG. (G2 44 6
WELL PROJECTS &

Drilt Hole Digmeter 2 i, Maxinium

Casing Diameter i m Depth ft.

Surface Seal Depth xz'ﬂ‘ ~ Number ) “M\ﬂ“‘i)

GEOTECHNIC AL PROITCTS
MNumbtr of Borings Meximum
Hole Dismster in. Depth fi

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE H /#5127
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE #}78{27

Paereby agies 16 Comate vl all rec aimcmienis of U permit a0
atsmcda County O naice e 7748

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

f“j-%:;aggﬁ_? J/& {,?7

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Pevmat Requirements Apply

(&) GENERAL

[. A permit application should be subtitted $0 a5 to
arrive zi the ACPFWA office five days prioT 1o
proposed sarting date.

2. Sybmt o ACPWA within &0 days afier completion of
permitied work the original Departrient of Water
Resources Water Well Dtillers Report or cquivalent for
well projests, or drilling logs and location sketch for
geotechnical projecrs.

3. Permit {5 void if project pot begun within 90 days of
approval dake.

B. WATER SUFPLY WELLS

. Minimumy surface seal thickness is foe inches of
cement grout placed by tremmic.

2. Minimum seal depth is 38 feet for munpicipal and
industriz) wells or 20 feet far domestic and irrigation
wells unlass & Yosser depth & spocially approved.

ROUNDPWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
O Mimimum surface seal thickniess i5 two inches of
cement grout placed by tremie.
@ FMinimum =cal depth for monitgring wclls 35 the
maxiniarn depth practicable or 20 feet. I E et
. GEOTECHNICAL

Backfill bore hole with tompacted cuttinge &r heavy

bentonite and upper bwg feet with sompacted material. In

arcas of knowsn or suspected contamination, toemicd

cement grout shall be used in place of compreted cultings.
E. CATEODBIC

Fill hole zbove anode zone with concrete placed by tremie.
F. WELL DESTRULTION

Lee attached.
G. SFECIAL CONDITIONS

) ‘,A,l,‘M_ ifre fa7
4PPROVED ... DaTE




. site location at 40th av, Permit zssued 11 3/97

Owner HAUSAUER-R
Contractor ARTESL
Arch/Engr
Agent ,
Applic Addr 3100°

33

U*AT ISSUANCE
5205.00 Permit

. $.00 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg

$.00 Other

O T
STt Rt <dc Racergth 85395



ENGINEERING

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK

PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION
N 20/ 3| 5925 ATERNATIONMNL S
APPROX. START DATE i APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
{Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS . CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATTENTION:
1) State law requires that the contractorfowner call Underground Service Alert fE#54] two working days Bofore excavating. This permit is not valid unless applicant has secured an

inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number is 1 (800) 642-2444. ERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA} #:

2) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CA [EDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

I hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec, 7031.5 Business and Professions Code Any city or county which requires a permit to
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such peemit to file a signed statement that he is licensed pursuant o the
provisions of the Contractor’s License Iaw Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a ¢ivil penalty of not more than $500):

O L, as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sale compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Cantractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or fimproves thercon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offcred for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within onc year of coripletion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

O3 1, as owner of the propesty, am exempt from the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) I am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior (o sale, (3) 1 have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code). -

O I, as owner of the property, am exclusively conr.rxetmg with licensed contractors to construct the project, (Sac 7044, Business and Proftss:om Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply to an owner of propeny who builds or improves thereen, and who contracts for such pro_lects with a contractor(s) lmensed pursuam to the Contractor's License law).

QO lamcxeny:tunderScc » B&PC for this reason

'

WORKER'SA cd’Mi'F_NSATION S S SO LT
O T hereby affirm that i have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compcnsation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

=t ccmfy that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, T shall not employ any person in any manner 50 2 to become subjea to the Worker's Cumpensauon Iaws
of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars-($100) or less)

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shail be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It is granted
upon the express condition that the permiites shail be responsible for all claims and Habilitics arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permitiee’s failure io perform
the obligations with respect to street maintepance. The permitice shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage to persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the constriction of the work perforined under the permit or in consequence of permittee’s f2ifure to perform the ebligations with respect 1o street maintenance, This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance uvnless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

[ hereby affirm that T am heensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my heense 15 1n full force and effect (1f contractor), that [ have read
this ymn and agres 10 1ts requigements, and that the above information 15 true and correct under penalty of law

, //// /5)—

Signature of Permutee : 0 Agent forj Contractor 1 Owner Date
DATE STREET LAST 2— SPECIAL P’AVING DETAIL HOLIBAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED QPERATION AREA?
RESURFACED /? ; REQUIRED" O YES xN MOV 1-TAN D G YES %1\0 (TAMOAM & 4PM-6PM) o YES XNO

\J%A <z O7H  AVE. <wFLz_ 4do‘:}77c>ﬂ/)

forms/ops/extavate pg? ((9/95) 2
(- (VST A




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM D2488

MAJOR DIVISIONS RS oL DESCRIPTIONS
? GW  [55 e Well Graded Gravels, Gravels - §
T aararad Well Gra avels, Gravels - Sand Mixtu
> | GRAVEL AND Clean Gravels B e
.:-' VE 1 =, S o O Ch‘

“ é Gl(?r?o re {it;f' SSOQ%ILS (little or no fines) GP < << < Poorly Graded Gravels, Gravel - Sand Mixtures

OF | of coarse fraction Gravels e

w = is larger than the With F: GM e Silty Gravels, Gravel - Sand - Silt Mixtures

o = #4 sie ) l- 1Nes %

= SIeVe {(appreciable amount _

z g of fines) GC % Clayey Gravels, Gravel - Sand - Clay Mixures

e 3 ]

0 = SW Well Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands

a5 [ SANDAND Clean Sands d
) D : Raas

Eé i (fnﬁ tl}, ar? (5)5]% (little or no fines) SP . .* 1 Poorly Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands

8 < of coarse fraction o %

E | is smaller than the Sands With Fines | SM 4l Silty Sands, Poorly Graded Sand - Silt Mixures
A #4 sieve) (appreciable amount s
~ of fines) SC ¢§ —iwiaiad Clayey Sands, Poorly Graded Sand - Clay Mixures
) 77757 Inorganic Silts and Very Fine Sands, Silty or
ML rorors 4 ¥ » oilty
m _E ’:z";f;" Clayey Fine Sands
(2]

g o SILTS AND CLAYS CL f <] Tnorganic Clays of Low to Medium Plasticity;

A § (liquid limit less than 50) L2 Gravelly, Sandy or Silty Clays; Lean Clays

L% g OL Organic Silts and Organic Silty Clays of

Z S £ Low Plasticity

E’é E MH Inorganic Silts, Micaceous or Diatomateous Fine

%) T‘Ec: Sand or Silty Soils, Elastic Silts

w5 SILTS AND CLAYS y : . .

% BC,\Q (liquid Timit greater than 50) CH //{,}: Inorganic Clays of High Plasticity, Fat Clays
VR OH Organic Clays of Medium to High Plasticity,
— Organic Silts

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT Peat and Other Highly Organic Soils

Indicates First Water

Indicates Static Water

Indicates Submitted Sample

below ground surtace
Photo-romzation detecton readines
o Recoven

Congrete

Cement Grout

Pea Gravel

Artesian Environmental Consultants

229 Tewksbury Avenue

Pomt Richmoend. California 94801

KEY TO BORING LOGS




LOG OF BORING HMW-4

Hausauer-New Genico
3927 East 14th Street
i
Qakland, California
DATES DRILLED: 111897 SAMPLING METH.:  2.2-inch MacroCore
g DRILLING CO.: Artesian TOTAL DEPTH: 19 feet bgs
§ DRILL TOOLS: Geaprobe 4201 LOGGED BY: 1. Fortner
@ < DRILLER: T. Fostnes DATEDEV: 124097
<=
HMW4) &
PROIECT MANAGER: T. Fortner DRAWN BY: T. Fortner
| ARTESIAN JOB NQ.:  197-002-01 DRAW DATE: 171798
/ sidewalk
; ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
229 Tewksbury Avenue, Pomnt Richmond, California 94801
12tk Street TEL (51¢) 3079943 » FAX (510) 232-2823
DEPTH | SQIL SYMBOLS/ SOIL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE| BLOWS| PID | COMPLETION| DESCRIPTION
(feet) |FIELD TEST DATA NO. /6 in. ppm | DIAGRAM
0 . -
’ Concrete: 8.5-inches thick, 3.5-inches | F S5 C7] | Flush mounted wel box
base rock. waffic fated, weather
. tight, set in conerete,
CL.: Silty Clay, dark brown, some fine o Locking well plug,
coarse sand, plant roots, very stiff, dry. Cemen grout seal
(0 - 3 feet bgs).
Bentone pellets
(3 - 4 feet bgs).
4 06" Sch. 40 PYC
+ L+ blank casing
4 +, |+ (915 - 5 foot bgs).
+ —iF
-
- — 4 1.6" Sch. 4D PVC
E e 0.014F" slotted prepack
L N e well screen
+ 1+ (5 - [5 feet bgs)
+ [+
CL: Silty Clay, olive gray, soft, moist. 3
: — : | Filter pack
3 + —e) #2/12 Monterey sand
g e {4~ 15 feat bgs).
R e
+ 1+
L et 4
+
SM: Silty Sand, olive gray, fine to coarse =
sand, rare fine to medium gravel, loose, P s |
petroleum odors, moist. I i
* 1+
740 +, P
HMW-4 M v R4
= M
+ =1+
- —ly
GM: Gravelly Sand, olive gray, fine to v —+]
coarse sand, {ine to coarse gravel, i Nt j
petroleum odors, loose, damp. : i = !
t E 4 + —l+ J
- r ! ! | + vadd | Slip cap.
: ; : ;

"CL Silty Clay. orange hrown sore fine
sard.very sull, mosst

: _--—A
<
&

I
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2nd AVENUE, § D7 e K 1
(510) 798~-1620 PACHECO, CA 94553 o, (610) 7981822 | TURN ARDUND TIME: RUSH 24 FOUR 48 FOUR 57 1)
REPORT T T laismo . Fapaner BILL 10 ' ANALYSIS REGUEST OTHER
COMPANY! /-\Het\a B Eruics e pne ade) % 8
PAZAY ’Téwkgbur'\; A\}é g__,g .
—_— (,.Ci r A l~)\‘0—‘AMDf‘L&. fc A 94@0, 2 ’65 g
ET FAX W 8l lz| S "
PROJECT NUMBER ‘ NMEALIE 3
197-cop-0) PROJECT NaMes ), 0 o HEIME N s DN
PROJECT LOCATION SAMPLER SIGNATURE: . g g 3 B COMMENTS
0% Yo ndh v/ : HE
7 7 HEIMES gra R
SAMPLING | ¢ | & MATRIX | permnen [ 2] & HF HERAKE
£13 SHHHBHEHEHRHENE
AMPL < = = 3 5l 8 a a|l=x s(a
SIDIE LOCATION z | & | y :§553§§§5’§=§gu
DATE TleuEﬁdmég ,ﬁﬁu_:_égwooﬂm;sﬁg
":§s:da§25:.¥,§.’éééééééaés§§
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{
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imﬂ%ﬁ I///‘h’?? J4:38] 0
RELI UISHED " _'Im'i:’1 TIME [RECEIVED 3
e ) quﬁum
RELINGUISHED B1: | DATE TIHE  [RECGAVED BY LABORATORY:

L
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBRELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

htip:/iwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Artesian Environmental

Client Project ID: #197-002-01; Hausauer Date Sampled: 11/18/97

Date Received: 11/19/97

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801 Client Contact: Thomas Fortner Date Extracted: 11/19/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/19/97 B
11/26/97
Dear Tom:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples from your #197-002-01; Hausauner project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our confrol limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

o 10

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Artesian Environmental

229 Tewksbury Avenue

Point Richmond, CA 94801

Client Project ID: #197-002-01; Hausauer

Date Sampled: 11/18/97

Date Received: 11/19/97

Client Contact: Thomas Fortner

Date Extracted: 11/19/97

Client P.O:

Date Apalyzed: 11/19/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and

8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

. . + Ethylben- % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) MTBE : Benzene | Toluene zene Xylenes Surrogate
83193 HMW-4-12 ) 29 ND<(.25 ND 0.070 ND 0.19 132*
Reporting Limit unless W 50 l.lg/L 30 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND -
means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0005 0.005

< ater and vapor samnles are reported D ug T wape TR 0 LT I S0 200 S L T s

R

oot od o romatograrm satroie prak coetiun e st e

Doooredonang descrprons o the TPH clromrarogis 0 e 0L Mo
SO a0 eMeeried af weakih Nod ol gas L s s Do
AN oo et gasolhing Tunge ComIPOUSOs T Tk T 0 dde i L 0 L
ob oateraphie peaks are sigraricant, brotogieally whtored ease et o EPH o

rotog tow oloted peaks preseats gl sttonely cpee o

<ot s pesaat ) hgud sample thet contams ¢

DI Cernfication No 1644

crne and 2l TCLP and SPEE eveacts

Cold e nal TEsTRsLie oo

Lo mpounds are e Tean

woncdesved fom gusod e

Ciehter than wuter vy

/ )
7o/ tasand Hamihon, Lab Diecton




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South,

#D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

hitp-//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Artesian Environmental Client Project ID: #197-002-01; Hausauer

229 Tewksbury Avenue

' Date Sampled: 11/18/97

Date Received: 11/19/97

Point Richmond, CA 94801 Client Contact: Thomas Fortmer

: Date Extracted: 11/19/97
3

Client P.O:

'

i Date Analyzed: 11/19/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCRB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

% R
. . . + 2 Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{(d TPH{mo
& {mo} Surrogate
83193 HMW-4-12 S l4.db ND 106
Reporting Lirmt uniess otherwise W 50 ug/L 250 ug/lL
stated; ND means not detected zbove
the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg
ot sarples wre eportea g Lowope samples oue w0 b s PR ! TOTE STIO S P o m
2
Cared et agear esulUng 1 coetiter STt WL he s L el s [ TSNS oL s opuTe <
cooeead e et oot es winal extrat
e eMoamz esanraens ot e TPH Chroma agie e s Lo AN R S T L A N TR N T
copiele o 2 wmrred ded of weakny rodied dese s tgt o b RSN oo uncieat no recognizabls patle 00
Cues UTese T s S LAt ©) EaselIne range ot unes de s o A ” = hol dees not s Clese e T
oot sdaned peaks present, wroc raoge ot eids are s e oo e b sneer s o esent 0 L
Coaeabootioms treater thasy Mol T e
.

[3HS Certitication Mo 1644

AL Dovward Hamulten, Lab Directon




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA. 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARECN ANALYSES

Date: 11/19/97

Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg) |

% Recovery

| | |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
[ | (#79459) Ms MSD | Spiked | ™S MSD
| I | |
| | | |
| TPH (gas) | o©.000 31.803 1.806 | 2.03 | 89 89 0.2
| Benzene | o0.000 0.18¢4 0.182 | 9.2 } 92 91 1.1
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.194 0.190 | 0.2 | 97 95 2.1
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.192 0.190 | 0.2 | 96 95 1.0
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.576 0.570 | 0.6 | 96 95 1.0
| i l |
| E | |
| TPH(diesel) | 0 290 288 | 300 | 97 96 0.4
l I | |
| | | |
| TRPH | 0.0 19.9 19.9 | 20.8 | 96 96 0.0
| {oil and grease) | | |
I | | ]

% Rec. = (M8 - Sample)} / awount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Artesian Environmental Client Project ID: #197-002-01; Date Sampled: 11/26/97
229 Tewksbury Avenue Hausauer Date Received: 11/26/97
Point Richmond, CA 94801 Client Contact: Thomas Forter Date Extracted: 11/26/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/26/97
12/05/97
Dear Tom:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples from your #197-002-01; Hausauer project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samoples were found to be within our control liznits.
¥f you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Py

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
http:/www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Artesian Environmental Client Project H: #197-002-01; Date Sampled: 11/26/97
229 TCWkaUI’y Avenue Hausauer Date Received: 11/26/97
Point Richmond, CA 94801 Client Contact: Thomas Fortner Date Extracted: 11/27-12/01/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/27-12/01/97
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
- o, (]
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(z) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | CUF0% | Yylenes ; o Recovery
zene Surrogate
83436 HMW-4 w 1600, ND<62 42 3.1 1.7 59 116*
Reporting Limit unfess w 50 ug/L, 5.0 05 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND =
e ot | S | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

" water ad vapor samples ate reparted oo oug |
aug T

1

winpe samples 1 ug wime e 0 s ngee seowles g kg ana all 101 P ond SPLP evracs

Cuttered Chiomatogar, sample peshocoelitey vt seTogare pooh

e fallowing cosenptions of the TPH chiemaogram are ciso v 0 o o0 Mo em oor Anaivaeds s b coswnsibie o the

crerpretion ) Lronod fed or weak’y moedi fee goseime s g L0 T
2aselime”) o) aghter gasonme ange cumpowsos o e mast mobile iacoe. L8 e R Ing Hange cubpoe G g droad
chiomatographic peaks are s gmiicant. biologwcarly altered gasoline 'L oy TPH po o i
one o « 'ew 1sotated peaks nresent, g strong’y aged gasohing or Jiow) neee oo

ateen 1w oomesent 1) guid sampie that cortais g

Coige cemneeds o s Vaaniagad

Lopeas w ov datived Tom gaso e (U0 1

caier than - S vor o weenme v e

DHS Cerufication No

1644 /_/” P dward Hamulton. Lab Daiector




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
hittp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Artesian Environmental Client Project ID: #197-002-01; Pate Sampled: 11/26/97

Hausauer Date Received: 11/26/97

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA. 94801 Client Contact: Thomas Fortner Date Extracted: 11/26/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/29/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)

. . % Recov
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* TPH(mo)" /°S overy
urrogate
83436 HMW-4 W 400,d ND 108
Reporting Limit unless Stherwise W 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
stated, ND means not detected above
the reporting limit < 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 merke
weer serples are reported 1 ug Loowipe sammies 10 oug vape e and sbee o ves e sl STy ST SPIP evtactore
[Hy
Tuatored b emaiogiam resulung 1r cusiuteal sLIepate 200 s 10l poshy 0 0 o0 i s 2 g Tog Desehine, o sde ogale fas heen

Cormesnad o d luton of onigonzl estract

it etoang desenptions of the TPH chronutogran wro casws 1 s o0 0 Mote e Y watieet o e esporsible on thea
neiprector @) uamodified or weakly modiTed doeser s s ican, b diese ane Lo seonds e g afica me recognizanle patiom, v
agad diese s s gmificanty, d) gasoline range co mpeands @0 s1e el oy et ot oo e e il coes not mzich doesel 07 1
e T @ tew wlated peaks present. g4 o1l range compet s e wgotheon e orie to wowe o sch'e shieen s present 1 haand

soomo ot oL greater taan Sval S sedomen:

DS Cerufication No 1644 A o Pdward Hannlton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/27/97

Matrix: WATER

Concentration (mg/L)

-3

% Recovery

] | ! i
| AEnalyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
l | (#83335) MS MSD | Spiked | ™S MSD
| E | |
| [ l 1
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 100.2 107.3 | 100.0 | 100.2 107.3 6.8
| Benzene | 0.0 10.7 10.1 | 10.0 | 107.0 101.0 5.8
| Toluene | 0.0 11.0 10.4 | 10.0 | 110.0 104.0 5.6
| BEthyl Benzene | 0.0 11.1 11.1 | 10.0 | 111.0 111.0 0.0
| Xylenes ; 0.0 33.5 31.8 | 30.0 | 111.7 106.0 5.2
| { | 1
I i | i
| TPH (diesel) | 0 148 140 | 150 | 99 94 5.3
| | I |
| % | |
[ TRPH i N/a N/A N/A | N/a | wN/Aa N/A N/2
| (oil & grease) | | |
| I I l

% Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + M3D} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/29/97

Matrix: WATER

| Concentration (mg/L)

)

% Recovery

[ | I
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | {#83410) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| | l |
| | | |
| TPH (gas) | wN/a N/a N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Benzene | wN/a N/A N/A | N/Aa | w/a N/A N/A
| Toluene | wn/a w/A N/ | wN/A | N/a N/B N/A
| Ethyl Benzene | WN/A H/A w/n | W/R | N/A N/A N/A
| Xylenes [ N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| I | |
! | | |
{ TPH (diesel) | 0 131 124 | 150 | 87 83 5.3
l | | |
| | | |
| TRPH [ N/A N/A N/a | N/Aa | N/A N/A N/A
| {0il & grease)} | | |
| I | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spaked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / {(MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/01/97

Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#83355) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
I | | |
I I I |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 96.6 97.3 | 100.0 | 96.6 97.3 0.7
| Benzene | 0.0 9.1 $.3 | 10.0 ] 9r.0 93.0 2.2
| Toluene | 0.0 9.9 10.0 | 10.0 | 99.0 100.0 1.0
[ Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.5 10.7 | 10.0 | 105.0 107.0 1.9
| Xylenes | 0.0 32.2 32.7 | 30.0 | 107.3 109.0 1.5
| | | I
I | I I
| TPH (diesel) | 0 150 151 | 150 | 100 100 0.4
I I | I
I | I |
| TRPH | 0 22100 21400 | 23700 | 93 90 3.2
| (0il & grease) | [ !
I I | |

% Bec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (MS

+ MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2nd AVENUE, 4 D7 TURN ARGUND TIME D ’21\
(510) 796-1620 PACHECO, CA 84863 o,y (5610) 798-1822 | TVRN AROUN ' RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR S DA
| REPORT T Thomas [orkper BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST OTHER Y
| COMPANT Fesvo A Ei\\ﬂrc hmer\-\-a\ %___ §
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| BAIG) 30T 594 % Rk (SK0) 232 - 2P73 3 ﬁ g1° 2
PROJECT NUMBER: I 7-002 -0 PROJECT NAME “\QUSCLUeV gﬂ g 5 i .
PROJECT LDCATPN. SAMPLER srcnmun%:b o & f : a I COMMENTS
Caklerg e L LEH BRI RE R
[%] - N
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< I~ 8|3 sl Slofa|[8;= =4
PUPLED | acaTion AN ul m:§§g§§§§§§:§gu
DATE TIME w [, g‘i‘_: Ex‘,;.a.-awoo wllgg
MESHEHEIEE AHHHHEHHEHRBEEEE
IV a7 902 B N8R X|_| XX
- |
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